18 LC 44 0650/AP

House Bill 839 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives Glanton of the 75th, Burnough of the 77th, Bazemore of the 63rd, Stovall of the 74th, and Schofield of the 60th

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act creating the Clayton County Water Authority, approved March 7, 1955
- 2 (Ga. L. 1955, p. 3344), as amended, particularly by an Act approved May 6, 2005 (Ga. L.
- 3 2005, p. 3827), so as to change the compensation of members of the authority; to provide for
- 4 related matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

6 SECTION 1.

- 7 An Act creating the Clayton County Water Authority, approved March 7, 1955 (Ga. L. 1955,
- 8 p. 3344), as amended, particularly by an Act approved May 6, 2005 (Ga. L. 2005, p. 3827),
- 9 is amended by revising subsection (b) of Section 4 as follows:
- 10 "(b) All members shall be compensated in the amount of \$525.00 per month, which shall
- be payable out of the earnings of the authority."

12 SECTION 2.

13 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.